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GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
a When using electric gardening appliances, basic safety precautions should always
be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons."

WARNING:

Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with
this power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool
or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

PREPARATION

Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Thoroughly inspect the area where the equipment will be used and remove all doormats,
sleds, boards, wires, and any other foreign objects that could potentially be caught in the
machine's blades.

c) Do not operate your snow blower in explosive atmospheres, such as areas with flammable
liquids, gases, or dust, which could generate sparks and ignite the dust or fumes.

d) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool.

e) Stay focused; distractions can cause you to lose control.

Personal safety

A WARNING: Never use a snow blower if you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication.

a) Be attentive, pay attention to what you are doing, and start working with a power tool with
reason. Do not use power tools if you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or
medication. A moment of inattention when using the power tool can lead to serious injuries.

b)  Wear personal protective equipment and always goggles. Wearing personal protective
equipment, such as a dust mask, non-slip safety shoes, protective helmet or hearing
protection, depending on the type and use of the power tool, reduces the risk of injury.

€)  Avoid accidental commissioning. Make sure the power tool is switched off before connect-
ing, recording or carrying it to the power supply. If you have your finger on the switch while
wearing the power tool or connect the device to the power supply when it is switched on,
this can lead to accidents.

d) Remove adjustment tools or wrenches before turning on the power tool. A tool or key
located in a rotating part of the device may cause injury.

€)  Avoid abnormal posture. Ensure a secure stand and maintain balance at all times. This
allows you to better control the power tool in unexpected situations.
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GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

f)  Wear appropriate clothing. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Keep hair, clothing and
gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothing, jewelry or long hair can be caught by
moving parts.

g) If snow removers can be installed, make sure they are properly connected and used. The
use of snow sweeping system can reduce dust hazards.

A Never let familiarity with a tool lead to disregard for safety precautions. Even a
moment of carelessness can result in serious injury instantly.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

a) Check shear bolts; engine-mounted bolt, etc., at frequent intervals for proper tightness
to be sure the appliance is in safe working condition.

b) Always refer to owner’s guide instructions for important details if the appliance is to be
stored for an extended period.

c) Store Idle appliances Indoors: When not in use, the appliances should be stored
indoors in a dry, locked-up place — out of reach of children.

d) Check shear bolts and other bolts at frequent intervals for proper tightness to be sure
the equipment is in safe working condition.

e) Run the appliance a few minutes after throwing snow to prevent freeze-up of the
collector/impeller.

f) Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.

g) Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance except as indicated in the instructions
for use and care.

h) Maintain appliance with care - follow instructions for changing accessories.

i ) Maintain or replace safety and instructions labels, as necessary.

THE RECOMMENDED AMBIENT TEMPERATURE RANGE:
ltem Temperature
Snow Thrower storage temperature range -17°C to 45°C
Snow Thrower operation temperature range -17°C to 45°C
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OPERATION PREPARATION

A

a)
b)

c)

d)

e)

i)
i

WARNING: This machine is not intended for use by individuals (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities,or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they are supervised or instructed by
someone responsible for their safety.

Do not force the use of an unsuitable tool. The correct tool will help you work more
comfortably, efficiently, and safely.

Keep handles and gripping surfaces dry, clean, and free from oil or grease to ensure a
secure grip and prevent accidental slips or loss of control.

Do not operate the snow blower if the on/off switch or safety switch fails to function
properly. Any power tool with a faulty switch is dangerous and must be repaired
before use.

Using the snow blower for purposes other than its intended design may result in
hazardous situations.

Do not place hands or feet near or under rotating parts. Always keep clear of the
discharge opening. Never direct the discharge toward bystanders or allow anyone to
stand in front of the equipment.

If the snow blower begins to vibrate abnormally, stop the machine immediately and
check for the cause. Vibration is usually a warning sign of trouble.

Exercise extreme caution when operating on slopes.

Never operate the equipment without proper guards or safety protective devices i

n place and functioning.

Do not attempt to clear snow at too fast a rate, as this may overload the machine's capacity.
Always walk while operating the machine; never run.

Extension Cord Safety

A

WARNING: Keep the extension cord clear of the working area. Position the cord
so it will not get caught on the workplace, tools, or any other obstructions while
you are working with the power tool.

Make sure any extension cord used with this tool is in good condition. When using an extension
cord, be sure to use one of heavy enough gauge to carry the current the tool will draw. An
undersized cord will cause a drop in voltage resulting in loss of power and overheating.
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The table below shows the correct size to use according to cord length and nameplate ampere
rating. If in doubt, use the next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge number, the heavier the
cord. Be sure your extension cord is properly wired and in good condition. A damaged extension
cord should have it repaired by a qualified electrician before using it. Protect your extension cord
from sharp objects, excessive heat, and damp or wet areas.

Use a separate electrical circuit for your power tools. This circuit must not be less than 14-gauge
wire and should be protected with either a 15 AMP time delay fuse or circuit breaker. Before
connecting the power tool to the power source, make sure the switch is in the OFF position and
the power source is the same as indicated on the nameplate. Running at lower voltage will
damage the motor.

MINIMUM GAUGE(AWG)EXTENSION CORDS (120V use only)
Amperage rating Total length
More than | Not more than 25(7.5 m) 50(15 m) 100(30 m) 150(45m)

0 6 18 16 16 14

6 10 18 16 14 12

10 12 16 16 14 12

12 16 14 12 Not Applicable

Use one of the plug receptacle retaining straps or connectors described in this guide.

A Important: To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has a polarized
plug (i.e., one blade is wider than the other).

Use this appliance only with a polarized UL-, CSA-, or ETL-listed extension cord recommended
for outdoor, all-weather use. The appliance plug will fit into a polarized extension cord only one
way.

If the plug does not fit fully into the extension cord receptacle, reverse the plug.

If the plug still does not fit, obtain a correct polarized extension cord.
A polarized extension cord requires the use of a polarized wall outlet. The extension cord plug
will fit into the wall outlet only one way.

If the plug still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper wall outlet. Do not
change the appliance plug, extension cord plug, or extension cord plug in any way.
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To prevent the appliance cord from disconnecting from the extension cord during opera-
tion, make a knot with the cords as shown.

Cord set _ g 2{,,, Cord set @

(A)Tie cord as shown {B) Connect plug and receptacle

Do not abuse the cord. Never pull the snow shovel by the cord or yanlk the cord to disconnect it
from the receptacle. Keep the cord away from heat, oil, and sharp edges.

Service

a) Have your power tool repaired only by qualified personnel and only with original spare
parts. This ensures that the safety of the device is maintained.

WARNING! Unplug the power plug before operating the unit! Fire, electric shock
or physical contact with moving blades can cause serious or life-threatening injuries.

A WARNING! When cleaning the snow shovel:

Do not immerse the snow shovel in liquid.

Do not use products containing ammonia, permethrin or abrasives.

Do not use chlorinated detergents, carbon tetrachloride, kerosene or gasoline.

Use a soft cloth moistened with a mild soap and cleaning water to clean the housing.

Do not spray or pour water directly onto the device. Make sure the handles are dry, clean and
free of oil and grease.
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SYMBOLS

Explanation

To reduce the risk of injury, user must read
instruction manual

Keep hands and feet away

Do not wet or spray water on the device.

Wear ear protection and a dust mask

Wear eye protection and non-slip, protective
shoes and gloves for safe

Keep feet away from the rotating impeller

Stay away from moving Hazard Zone

Keep feet and hands away from the rotating
impeller

Keep children away.

-
* ¥
'~

¢

Turn off and wait for parts to stop before
maintenance.

Avoid injury from rotating auger. Keep hands,
feet, and clothing away.

C TUV us certified

CIAE
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PRODUCT OVERVIEW

07

10

12

NUMBER PART NUMBER PART
1 Upper tube 8 Middle tube
2 On/Off trigger 9 Handle
3 Switch lever 10 Snow throwing tube
4 Safety button 11 Wheel
5 Power cord 12 Snow blade
6 Wire clip 13 Lower tube
7 Wire buckle
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TECHNICAL DATA

23 Inch 15A Corded Snow Blower

Model number

SPEGO05/ESB001-230

Voltage

120V~60Hz

No-load Speed

3300 rpm

Max Cleaning Width

23 inch (58 cm)

Max Cleaning Depth

13 inch (33 cm)

Max Throw Distance

25 feet (7.6 m)

Weight

26.74 Ibs. (12.14 kg)

CARTON CONTENTS

Contents List Quantity | lllustration
Corded snow blower Corded snow blower 1
ST4-20 Self-tapping screws 3
(Length:20mm)
ST4-16 Self-tapping screws 1
(Length: 16 mm)
ST5-30 Self-tapping screws 4
(Length:30mm)
ST6-45 hexagonal screws 6
Accessories package (Length:45 mm)
M4-10 Phillips head screw 1
(Length:10mm)
M6-30 Lock knob 2
(Length:30mm)
M6-45 Lock knob 4

(Length:45mm)
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Contents List Quantity | lllustration
Pressure plate 2 %
Shim 2 (‘@
Accessories package
Axle shim 2 @
Cotter pin 2 ﬁ
Wire clip 2 @
Wire buckle 1 @
Wheels Wheels 1
Wheel cover Wheel cover 1 %
Manual Manual 1 i
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ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

Assembling the Main shaft

STEP 1: Align the notch on the snow-throwing tube with the protrusion on fixed ring before
dosing it, then secure it with three ST4-20 self-tapping screws.

ST4-20 self-tapping screws

Notch =
Protrusion = 9
0 " S ® 0 o
(<]
e =N —1=\
==\ A= — A=
e :E ) e \—

STEP 2:Insert the handle into the corresponding slot on the fixed base as the diagram
indicated, then secure it with 4 ST5-30 self-tapping screws

ST5-30 self-tapping screws

corresponding slot
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ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

STEP 3: Place the lower tube assembly into the slot on the host machine as shown in the diagram.
Position the pressure plate and secure it with 4 ST6-45 hexagonal screws.
Position the shims and secure it with 2 ST6-45 hexagonal screws.

Pressure plate

{li= [ F——T 7 ﬂ |

STEP 4: Install the wheels.
Place the wheel onto the lower tube assembly axle as illustrated in Figure1.
Attach the axle shim as shown in Figure 2.
Guide the axle hole with the cotter pin in Figure 3.
Bend one end of the cotter pin as indicated in Figure 4.
Align the feet of the wheel cover with the corresponding slots on the when
in Figure 5, securing the wheel cover firmly into place.

Figure4

11



ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

STEP 5: Complete the assembly of the snow
throwing tube.

Place the snow tube rubber gaskets on
each side of the snow tube, as shown in
Figure 1, and then position the upper
snow tube according to the illustration.

@ Figure 1

in Figure 2, thread two M6-30 Lock knob
through the bolt holes on the snow tube
from the inside to the outside as
indicated in Figure 1.

Proceed to tighten the two bolts shown
in Figure 2 using the knobs, as
demonstrated in Figure 3.

STEPG6: Install the lower tube.

Hang the wire buckle on the middle tube
as shown in Figure 1.

Figure 1

Connect the middle and lower tube as
shown in Figure 2, and tighten them
with M6-45 Lock knobs at one side
each.

Figure 2 (@)
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ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

STEP 7:Connect the upper tube to the middle tube as shown in the diagram, and tighten
them with two M6-45 lock knob at one side each.

&WG ,,,,, N
/

STEP 8: Insert either end of the lower shift lever into the shift screw hole, align the screw
holes on the shift lever with those on the shift screw, and secure them in place with
ST4-16 self-tapping screws.

Shift screw hole
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ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

STEP 9: Thread the upper shift lever through the rocker arm bracket as shown in Figure 1.
Following Figure 2, insert the head of the upper shift lever into the lower shift lever
Following Figure 3, align the screw holes of the upper and lower shift levers concentrically,
and faster them securely with M4-10 Phillips head screw.

Figure 2.

Figure 3.

STEP 10: Secure the wire clip. Notice that the wire should be locked onto the tube with
the wire clip.
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ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

ting throw direction and throw height

NOTE: The discharge chute can be adjusted 180 degrees by rotating the
!ﬂ directional chute adjuster.

nearby windows.

B WARNING:Never direct the snow discharge chute at the operator or at

The discharged snow and foreign objects acciden-
tally picked up by the snow thrower can cause
serious damage and personal injury. Always orient
discharge the chute in the opposite direction from
where you, bystanders, surrounding vehicles, or
windows are located.

WARNING:Make sure that the chute pitch adjuster snaps and locks completely
onto the discharge chute.

An opening between the discharge chute and the
chute pitch adjuster may allow foreign objects to
be picked up by the snow thrower and thrown in
the direction of the operator causing serious
boldly injury. Do not advance the chute adjuster
pitch too far forward causing an opening to
appear between the chute pitch adjuster and
discharge chute.
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ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION

Using the power cord hook

To ensure safe operation and prevent the power cord from accidentally disconnecting during use,

follow the steps below:

Starting & stopping

1.As shown in the illustration, loop the power
cord through the power cord hook.

2.Make sure the cord is securely fastened,
then plug it into the snow blower’s power inlet.

3.This helps relieve strain on the plug and
reduces the risk of the cord coming loose or
being damaged during operation.

STEP1: Press and hold the lock-off button.

STEP2: Pull the switch lever to start the
snow thrower.

STEP3: Release the switch lever to stop
the snow thrower.

A/

Safety button

16
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible Cause Possible Solution
Unit not plugged in. Plug in the unit.
Motor does
not start No electricity. Check power supply.
Defective cable. _Check_ cable. Repair or replace
if required.
Drive belt is worn or damaged. Replace the drive belt.

Replace the rubber plates on auger.
Poor results Auger is worn or damaged. Ensure the screws and nuts are
properly tightened.

Switch off the snow thrower and
Discharge chute is blocked. clean the discharge chute.

Abnormal

L Drive belt is worn or damaged. Replace the drive belt.
vibrations

Replace the rubber plates on the
Auger is worn or damaged. auger. Ensure the screws and nuts
are properly tightened.

Replace the scraper blade. Ensure

Motor shuts off | Scraper blade is worn or damaged. | "o o\ve oo properly tightened.

during operation

Restart the snow thrower after 1

C t is too high.
urrentis too hig to 3 minutes.
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WARRANTY

Year
. . Voltask warrants to the original
le |ted Warra nty purchaser that each new product

and service part is free from defects
- Voltask Equipment in materials and workmanship.

Voltask agrees to repair or replace any defective product or part within the stated
warranty period, except under the following conditions and circumstances:

The warranty applies to products intended for personal, household, or family use.

The warranty is void if the product is used for commercial, industrial, or rental purposes.

The warranty does not cover damage resulting from operator abuse or negligence, including
overloading the product or immersing it in water, or failure to assemble, operate, maintain, or
store the product according to the instructions in the user manual.

4. This warranty is non-transferable and applies only to products sold directly by an authorized
retailer. It does not cover any product, whether new or used, purchased through unautho-
rized third-party channels.

5. Any incidental, indirect, or consequential loss, damage, or expense resulting from any defect,
failure, or malfunction of the product is not covered under the warranty.

6. Products sold as damaged, incomplete, "as is," or refurbished are not covered under the
warranty.

7. Damage or liability caused by shipping, improper handling, incorrect assembly, incorrect
voltage, faulty wiring, improper maintenance, unauthorized maodifications, or the use of
accessories and attachments not explicitly recommended is not covered under this warranty.

8. Expendable items that naturally wear out during normal use are not covered under the
warranty.

9. The warranty does not cover damage caused by cold, heat, rain, excessive humidity,
corrosive environments and materials, or other contaminants.

10. The warranty does not include installation, assembly, or normal adjustments as described in
the user manual.

11. The cost of delivering the product to the vendor and the cost of returning the product or
replacement parts to the owner are not covered under the warranty.

12. The warranty does not cover normal wear and tear of the exterior finish, including but not
limited to scratches, dents, paint chipping, or any corrosion or discoloration caused by heat,
abrasive cleaners, or chemical cleaners.

A All warranty claims must be accompanied by proof of purchase.
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INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES DE

SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT :

a Lors de I'utilisation d'appareils de jardinage électriques, des précautions de sécurité de
base doivent toujours étre respectées afin de réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc
électrique ou de blessure.

AVERTISSEMENT :

!ﬂ Lisez tous les avertissements de sécurité, instructions, illustrations et spécifications
fournies avec cet outil électrique. Le non-respect de toutes les instructions ci-dessous
peut entrainer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures graves.

Conservez tous les avertissements et instructions pour référence ultérieure.

Le terme « outil électrique » dans les avertissements fait référence a votre outil électrique
alimenté par le secteur (avec fil) ou a batterie (sans fil).

PREPARATION

Sécurité de la zone de travail

a) Gardez la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les zones encombrées ou sombres
favorisent les accidents.

b) Inspectez soigneusement la zone ou I'équipement sera utilisé et retirez tous les
paillassons, traineaux, planches, fils et tout autre objet étranger pouvant étre pris dans les
lames de la machine.

c) Nutilisez pas votre souffleuse a neige dans des atmosphéres explosives, telles que des
zones contenant des liquides, gaz ou poussiéres inflammables, qui pourraient générer des
étincelles et enflammer la poussiére ou les vapeurs.

d) Tenez les enfants et les passants a I'écart pendant I'utilisation d’un outil électrique.

e) Restez concentré ; les distractions peuvent vous faire perdre le contréle.

Sécurité personnelle

A AVERTISSEMENT : N’utilisez jamais une souffleuse a neige si vous étes fatigué ou
sous linfluence de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments.

a)  Soyez attentif, faites attention a ce que vous faites et commencez a utiliser un outil
électrique de maniére raisonnable. N'utilisez pas d’outils électriques si vous étes fatigué ou
sous l'influence de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments. Un moment d’inattention lors de
I'utilisation de I'outil peut entrainer des blessures graves.

b)  Portez un équipement de protection individuelle et des lunettes de protection. Le port d’un
équipement de protection, tel qu’'un masque anti-poussiére, des chaussures antidéra-
pantes, un casque de protection ou une protection auditive, selon le type et I'utilisation de
I'outil électrique, réduit le risque de blessure.

c) Evitez toute mise en marche accidentelle. Assurez-vous que I'outil est éteint avant de le
brancher, de le raccorder a I'alimentation ou de le manipuler. Si vous placez votre doigt sur
l'interrupteur en branchant 'outil ou si vous le connectez a I'alimentation alors qu'il est déja
en marche, cela peut provoquer un accident.
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INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES DE

SECURITE

d) Retirez les outils de réglage ou les clés avant de mettre I'outil sous tension. Un outil ou une
clé laissée sur une piéce en rotation peut causer des blessures.

e) Evitez les postures anormales. Assurez-vous d’avoir une position stable et un bon équilibre
a tout moment. Cela vous permettra de mieux contréler I'outil dans des situations inatten-
dues.

f)  Portez des vétements appropriés. Ne portez pas de vétements amples ou de bijoux.
Gardez les cheveux, les vétements et les gants éloignés des pieces mobiles. Les
vétements amples, les bijoux ou les cheveux longs peuvent étre happés par des pieces en
mouvement.

g)  Sides dispositifs de déneigement peuvent étre installés, assurez-vous qu’ils sont correcte-
ment connectés et utilisés. L'utilisation d’'un systéme de balayage de neige peut réduire les
risques de poussiére.

n Ne laissez jamais la familiarité avec un outil vous faire négliger les précautions de
sécurité. Méme un moment d’inattention peut entrainer des blessures graves.

ENTRETIEN ET STOCKAGE

a) Vérifiez réguliérement les boulons de cisaillement, les boulons du moteur, etc., pour vous
assurer gu’ils sont bien serrés et que I'appareil est en bon état de fonctionnement.

b) Reportez-vous toujours au guide de I'utilisateur pour les instructions importantes si 'appareil
doit étre stocké pendant une longue période.

c) Rangez les appareils inutilisés a l'intérieur : lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés, les appareils
doivent étre rangés dans un endroit sec et fermé — hors de portée des enfants.

d) Veérifiez les boulons de cisaillement et autres fixations réguliérement pour vous assurer
qu’ils sont bien serrés et que I'équipement est en bon état de fonctionnement.

e) Faites fonctionner I'appareil quelques minutes aprés avoir déneigé pour éviter que la turbine
ou la roue de collecte ne géle.

f) Faites effectuer I'entretien par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des piéces de
rechange identiques. Cela garantira que la sécurité du produit est maintenue.

g) Ne modifiez pas et n'essayez pas de réparer I'appareil, sauf comme indiqué dans les
instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien.

h) Manipulez I'appareil avec précaution — suivez les instructions pour le remplacement des
accessoires.

i) Entretenez ou remplacez les étiquettes de sécurité et les étiquettes d’instructions, si nécessaire.

PLAGE DE TEMPERATURE AMBIANTE RECOMMANDEE :
Elément Température
Plage de température de stockage -17°C a 45°C
Plage de température de fonctionnement -17°C a 45°C
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INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES DE
SECURITE

PREPARATION A L’UTILISATION

A AVERTISSEMENT :Cette machine n’est pas destinée a étre utilisée par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales réduites, ou un manque d’expérience et de connaissances, sauf si
elles sont surveillées ou instruites par une élément personne responsable de leur sécurité.

a) N'utilisez pas un outil inadapté. Le bon outil vous aidera a travailler plus confortablement,
efficacement et en toute sécurité.

b) Gardez les poignées et les surfaces de préhension séches, propres et exemptes d’huile ou
de graisse pour assurer une bonne prise et éviter les glissements ou la perte de contréle.

c) Nutilisez pas la souffleuse a neige si I'interrupteur marche/arrét ou le dispositif de sécurité
est défectueux. Tout outil électrique dont les commandes sont défectueuses doit étre
réparé avant utilisation.

d) N'utilisez pas la souffleuse a neige a des fins autres que celles prévues par le fabricant,
surtout dans des environnements dangereux.

e) Ne placez pas les mains ou les pieds prés des piéces en rotation. Tenez-vous toujours a
I'écart de l'orifice d’éjection. Ne dirigez jamais I'éjection vers des passants ou ne
permettez a personne de se tenir devant I'’équipement.

f) Sila souffleuse a neige commence a vibrer de maniere anormale, arrétez immédiatement
la machine et vérifiez la cause. Les vibrations sont généralement un signe d’anomalie.

g) Faites preuve d’'une extréme prudence lors de I'utilisation sur des pentes.

h) Nutilisez jamais I'équipement sans les protections ou dispositifs de sécurité correctement
installés et fonctionnels.

i) N’essayez pas de déneiger a une vitesse trop élevée, cela pourrait surcharger la capacité
de la machine.

j) Marchez toujours en utilisant la machine ; ne courez jamais.

SECURITE DES RALLONGES ELECTRIQUES

A AVERTISSEMENT :Gardez la rallonge éloignée de la zone de travail. Placez le cable
de maniére a ce qu’il ne s’accroche pas a la piéce, aux outils ou a d’autres obstacles
pendant I'utilisation de FPoutil électrique.

Assurez-vous que toute rallonge utilisée avec cet outil est en bon état. Lors de l'utilisation d’une
rallonge, veillez a utiliser un cable de calibre suffisamment élevé pour supporter le courant
requis par I'outil. Un cable de section insuffisante entrainera une chute de tension, ce qui peut
provoquer une perte de puissance et une surchauffe.

Le tableau ci-dessous montre la bonne taille de cable a utiliser selon la longueur de la rallonge
et I'intensité nominale indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil. En cas de doute, utilisez
un cable de calibre supérieur. Plus le calibre est petit, plus le cable est épais. Assurez-vous que
votre rallonge est correctement cablée et en bon état. Une rallonge endommagée doit étre
réparée par un électricien qualifié avant utilisation. Protégez votre rallonge contre les objets
tranchants, les zones excessivement chaudes ou humides.
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Utilisez un circuit électrique séparé pour vos outils électriques. Ce circuit ne doit pas étre
inférieur a un disjoncteur de 14 A (ampéres) ou au type recommandé. Avant de brancher I'outil a
la source d’alimentation, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est éteint et que la tension de la source
correspond a celle indiquée sur la plaque signalétique. Une tension trop basse endommagera le
moteur.

DIAMETRE MINIMUM DES CABLES D'EXTENSION POUR L'UTILISATION EN 120V
Evaluation en ampéres Total de longueur

Plus de Pas plus de 25(7,5m) 50 (15 m) 100 (30 m) |150 (45 m)
0 6 18 16 16 14
6 10 18 16 14 12
10 12 16 16 14 12
12 16 14 12 Non applicable

Utilisez I'une des options de sangles de rétention de prises ou de connecteurs décrites dans ce guide.

A Important :Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, cet appareil est équipé d’une
fiche polarisée (c’est-a-dire qu’une lame est plus large que I'autre).

Utilisez cet appareil uniquement avec une rallonge polarized UL-, CSA- ou homologuée ETL,
congue pour un usage extérieur et toutes saisons. La fiche de I'appareil s’insére dans une prise
polarisée dans un seul sens.

Si la fiche ne s’insére pas complétement dans la rallonge, inversez-la.
Si elle ne s’insére toujours pas, utilisez une rallonge appropriée. L'utilisation correcte nécessite

une prise polarisée. La rallonge doit étre branchée dans la prise murale dans un seul sens.

Si la fiche ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié pour installer une prise murale
appropriée. Ne modifiez jamais la fiche de I'appareil, la rallonge ou la prise de courant de
quelque maniére que ce soit.
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Pour éviter que le cable de I'appareil ne se débranche de la rallonge pendant I’utilisation :

Ensemble
de cordon i
d'appareil

(4) Cordon de [‘appareil (B) Fiche et prise de la rallonge

Ne maltraitez pas le cable.Ne tirez jamais la souffleuse a neige par le cable ni ne tirez sur le cable
pour le débrancher de la prise. Gardez le cable éloigné de la chaleur, de I'huile et des arétes
vives.

Service

a) Faites réparer votre outil électrique uniqguement par du personnel qualifié et uniquement

avec des piéces de rechange d'origine. Cela garantit que la sécurité de I'appareil est maintenue.

Nettoyage

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Débranchez la prise de courant avant d'utiliser I'appareil ! Un
incendie, un choc électrique ou un contact physique avec les lames en mouvement
peuvent entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Lors du nettoyage de la pelle a neige :

Ne pas immerger la pelle a neige dans un liquide.

Ne pas utiliser de produits contenant de 'ammoniac, de la perméthrine ou des abrasifs.

Ne pas utiliser de détergents chlorés, de tétrachlorure de carbone, de kéroséne ou d’essence.
Utilisez un chiffon doux humidifié avec de I'eau et un savon doux pour nettoyer le boitier.

Ne pas pulvériser ni verser d’eau directement sur I'appareil. Assurez-vous que les poignées sont
seches, propres et exemptes d’huile et de graisse.
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SYMBOLES

Explication

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, I'utilisateur doit
lire le manuel d'instructions.

Garder les mains et les pieds a I'écart.

Ne pas mouiller ni pulvériser d’eau sur I'appareil.

Porter une protection auditive et un masque
anti-poussiére.

Porter une protection oculaire, des chaussures
antidérapantes et des gants de protection pour
plus de sécurité.

Garder les pieds a I'écart de la turbine rotative.

Rester a I'écart de la zone de danger mobile.

Garder les mains et les pieds a I'écart de la turbine
rotative.

B
Tenir les enfants a 'écart.
L ) P
‘{.} Eteindre et attendre 'arrét complet des piéces
sr?r avant toute maintenance.

Eviter les blessures causées par la vis sans fin
rotative. Tenir les mains, les pieds et les vétements
al'écart.

Certifié C TUV US

™ &
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APERCU DU PRODUIT

25

9
10
12
NUMERO PIECE NUMERO PIECE
1 Tube supérieur 8 Tube central
2 Gachette Marche/Arrét 9 Poignée
3 Levier de commutation 10 Tube d’éjection de la neige
4 Bouton de sécurité 11 Roue
5 Cordon d’alimentation 12 Lame a neige
6 Clip de cable 13 Tube inférieur
7 Attache-fil
Voltask



DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Souffleuse a neige filaire 23 pouces 15A

Numéro de modeéle

SPEGO05/ESB001-230

Tension

120V~ 60Hz

Vitesse a vide

3300 tr/min

Largeur de déneigement max.

23 pouces (58 cm)

Profondeur de déneigement max.

13 pouces (33 cm)

Distance de projection max.

25 pieds (7,6 m)

Poids

26,74 Ib (12,14 kg)

CONTENU DE LA BOITE

Contenu

Liste

Quantité

lllustration

Souffleuse a neige filaire

Souffleuse a neige filaire

Kit d’accessoires

Vis autotaraudeuses ST4-20
(Longueur : 20 mm)

Vis autotaraudeuses ST4-16
(Longueur : 16 mm)

Vis autotaraudeuses ST5-30
(Longueur : 30 mm)

Vis hexagonales ST6-45
(Longueur : 45 mm)

Vis cruciforme M4-10
(Longueur : 10 mm)

Bouton de verrouillage M6-30
(Longueur : 30 mm)

Bouton de verrouillage M6-45
(Longueur : 45 mm)
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Contents List Quantity | lllustration
Plaque de pression 2 %
Cale 2 f@
Kit d’accessoires Cale dlessiou ) @
Goupille fendue 2 ﬁ
Attache de cable 2 @
5=

Boucle de cable

Roues

Roues

Cache-roues

Cache-roues

Manuel

Manuel
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ASSEMBLAGE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

Assemblage de I’arbre principal

ETAPE 1 :Alignez I'encoche du conduit d'éjection de neige avec la protubérance de
I'anneau fixe avant de le fermer, puis fixez-le a I'aide de trois vis autotaraudeuses ST4-20.

Vis autotaraudeuses ST4-20

Encoche ==

Protubérance — ° °

ETAPE 2 :Insérez |a poignée dans la fente correspondante sur la base fixe comme indiqué
sur le schéma, puis fixez-la avec 4 vis autotaraudeuses ST5-30.

Vis autotaraudeuses ST5-30

Fente correspondante
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ASSEMBLAGE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

ETAPE 3: Placez I'ensemble du tube inférieur dans la fente de la machine principale comme

illustré sur le schéma.
Positionnez la plaque de pression et fixez-la avec 4 vis hexagonales ST6-45.

Positionnez les cales et fixez-les avec 2 vis hexagonales ST6-45.

Plaque de pression

{IA=——_—“.L‘ |

ETAPE 4 : Installer les roues
Placez la roue sur 'axe du tube inférieur comme illustré dans la Figure 1.
Fixez la cale d’essieu comme montré dans la Figure 2.
Alignez le trou de I'essieu avec la goupille fendue comme dans la Figure 3.
Pliez une extrémité de la goupille fendue comme indiqué dans la Figure 4.
Alignez les pattes du cache-roue avec les fentes correspondantes sur la roue
comme dans la Figure 5, en fixant solidement le cache-roue en place.

Figure4
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ASSEMBLAGE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

ETAPE 5 : Complétez I'assemblage du conduit
d’éjection de neige.

Placez les joints en caoutchouc du conduit
de projection de chaque c6té du tube,
comme montré dans la Figure 1, puis
positionnez la partie supérieure du conduit
de projection selon Tillustration.

Dans la Figure 2, insérez deux boutons de
verrouillage M6-30 dans les trous du conduit
de projection, de l'intérieur vers I'extérieur,
comme indiqué dans la Figure 1.

Serrez ensuite les deux boulons montrés
dans la Figure 2 a I'aide des boutons
moletés, comme démontré dans la Figure 3.

ETAPE 6 : Installer le tube inférieur
Accrochez la boucle métallique sur le
tube central comme montré dans la
Figure 1.

Figure 1

Connectez le tube central et le tube

inférieur comme montré dans la Figure
2, puis serrez-les avec des boutons de
verrouillage M6-45, un de chaque coté.

Figure 2 (@)

30 Voltask



ASSEMBLAGE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

ETAPE 7: Connectez le tube supérieur au tube central comme illustré sur le schéma, et
serrez-les a I'aide de deux boutons de verrouillage M6-45, un de chaque coté.

ETAPE 8: Insérez I'une des extrémités du levier de changement inférieur dans le trou
de vis du levier, alignez les trous de vis du levier avec ceux du trou de fixation, puis
fixez-les en place a l'aide de vis autotaraudeuses ST4-16.

Shift screw hole
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ASSEMBLAGE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

ETAPE 9 :Faites passer le levier de changement supérieur a travers le support du bras
oscillant, comme illustré dans la Figure 1.Ensuite, selon la Figure 2, insérez la téte du
levier de changement supérieur dans le levier de changement inférieur.Comme montré
dans la Figure 3, alignez les trous de vis des leviers de changement supérieur et inférieur
de maniére concentrique,puis fixez-les solidement a I'aide d’une vis cruciforme M4-10.

Figure 2.

Figure 3.

ETAPE 10: Fixez le clip de cable. Remarquez que le cable doit étre verrouillé sur le
tube a l'aide du clip de cable.
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ASSEMBLAGE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

Réglage de la direction et de la hauteur de projection

REMARQUE: La goulotte d’éjection peut étre ajustée sur 180 degrés en
LW tournantle réglage directionnel de la goulotte.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne jamais diriger la goulotte d’éjection de la neige vers
I'utilisateur ou vers des fenétres proches.

La neige éjectée et les objets étrangers ramassés
accidentellement par la souffleuse peuvent causer
de graves dommages et des blessures corporelles.
Toujours orienter la goulotte d’éjection dans la
direction opposée a celle ou se trouvent des
personnes, des véhicules ou des fenétres.

AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous que le réglage de l'inclinaison de la goulotte
s’enclenche correctement et soit fermement verrouillé sur la goulotte d’éjection.

Une ouverture entre la goulotte d’éjection et

le réglage d’inclinaison peut permettre a des
objets étrangers d’étre projetés vers I'utilisateur,
ce qui peut entrainer des blessures

graves.Ne poussez pas le réglage d’inclinaison
de la goulotte trop loin, cela pourrait créer une
ouverture entre le réglage d’inclinaison et

la goulotte d’éjection.

33 Voltask



ASSEMBLAGE ET FONCTIONNEMENT

Utilisation du crochet pour le cable d’alimentation

Pour garantir une utilisation en toute sécurité et éviter que le cable d’alimentation ne se
débranche accidentellement pendant I'utilisation, suivez les étapes ci-dessous :

1.Comme illustré, passez le cable d’alimenta-
tion a travers le crochet prévu a cet effet.

2.Assurez-vous que le cable est bien fixé, puis
branchez-le dans la prise d’alimentation de la
souffleuse a neige.

3.Cela permet de réduire la tension sur la
fiche et diminue le risque que le cable se
détache ou soit endommagé pendant le
fonctionnement.

Démarrage et Arrét

ETAPE 1 : Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé
le bouton de blocage.

ETAPE 2 : Tirez la manivelle de commuta-
tion pour démarrer la machine a proiection
de neige.

ETAPE 3 : Relachez la manivelle de
commutation pour arréter la machine a
proiection de neige.

A/

bouton de sécurité
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DEPANNAGE

Probleme

Cause possible

Solution possible

Le moteur ne
démarre pas

L'appareil n'est pas branché.

Branchez I'appareil.

Il n'y a pas d'électricité.

Vérifiez |'alimentation électrique.

Cable défectueux.

Vérifiez le cable. Réparez ou
remplacez si nécessaire.

Résultats
insatisfaisants

La courroie de transmission est
usée ou endommagée.

Remplacez la courroie de
transmission.

La goupille est usée ou
endommagée.

Remplacez les plaques en
caoutchouc sur la goupille.

La chute de neige est obstruée.

Débranchez le lance-neige et
nettoyez la chute de neige.

Vibrations La courroie de transmission est Remplacez la courroie de
anormales usée ou endommagee. transmission.
La goupille est usée ou Remplacez les plaques en
endommagée. caoutchouc sur la goupille.
Le moteur La lame de rabot est usée ou
s'arréte pendant endommaaée Remplacez la lame de rabot.
I'opération gee.

Le courant est trop élevé.

Redémarrez le lance-neige aprés
1 & 3 minutes.
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GARANTIE

Voltask garantit a I'acheteur initial que

Gara ntie I im itée chaque produit neuf et chaque piece de
service sont exempts de défauts de
- Equipements Voltask matériaux et de fabrication.

Voltask s'engage a réparer ou a remplacer tout produit ou piéce défectueux
pendant la période de garantie indiquée, sauf dans les conditions et
circonstances suivantes :

1. La garantie s’applique uniquement aux produits destinés a un usage personnel,
domestique ou familial.

2. Lagarantie est annulée si le produit est utilisé a des fins commerciales, industrielles
ou de location.

3. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d’'une mauvaise utilisation ou de
négligence de l'utilisateur, y compris la surcharge du produit ou son immersion dans
I'eau, ou le défaut d’assemblage, d'utilisation, d’entretien ou de stockage conformément
aux instructions du manuel d'utilisation.

4. Cette garantie est non transférable et s’applique uniquement aux produits vendus
directement par un revendeur autorisé. Elle ne couvre aucun produit, neuf ou usagé,
acheté par des canaux tiers non autorisés.

5. Toute perte, dommage ou dépense indirect(e), accessoire ou consécutif(ve) résultant
d’un défaut, d’'une défaillance ou d’un dysfonctionnement du produit n’est pas couvert(e)
par la garantie.

6. Les produits vendus comme endommagés, incomplets, “en I'état” ou remis a neuf ne sont
pas couverts par la garantie.

7. Les dommages ou responsabilités causés par le transport, une mauvaise manipulation,
un assemblage incorrect, une tension incorrecte, un cablage défectueux, un mauvais entretien,
des modifications non autorisées, ou I'utilisation d’accessoires ou de piéces non recommandés
explicitement ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie.

8. Les pieces consommables qui s’'usent naturellement lors d’une utilisation normale ne sont
pas couvertes par la garantie.

9. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par le froid, la chaleur, la pluie, une
humidité excessive, des environnements ou matériaux corrosifs, ou d’autres contaminants.

10. La garantie ne couvre pas l'installation, 'assemblage ou les réglages normaux comme
décrits dans le manuel d’utilisation.

11. Les frais de livraison du produit au vendeur et les frais de retour du produit ou des
piéces de rechange au propriétaire ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

12. La garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale ni la détérioration de la finition extérieure,
y compris, sans s’y limiter, les rayures, les bosses, les éclats de peinture, la corrosion ou la
décoloration causée par la chaleur, les produits abrasifs ou les nettoyants chimiques.

A Toute réclamation au titre de la garantie doit étre accompagnée
d’une preuve d’achat.
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Dear Valued Customer,

Thank you for choosing and trusting our products!

We are committed to providing you with exceptional
service. If your order is missing any items or if you
encounter any issues, our customer support team is
available to assist you.

NEED US?

@ www.voltask.com
[@ support@voltask.com
M @voltasktools

[ @voltasktools
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